

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Gadola, P.J., and Sawyer and Riordan JJ.

SPENCER WOODMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 163382
Court of Appeals No. 353164
Court of Claims No. 17-000082-MZ

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendant-Appellee.

GEORGE JOSEPH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 163382
Court of Appeals No. 353164
Court of Claims No. 17-000082-MZ

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendant-Appellee.

MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE’S *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

Marla Linderman Richelew (P55759)
Linderman Law PLLC
531 Woodgrove Drive
Ann Arbor, MI 48103-9349
(810) 220-0600
linderman@lindermanlaw.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Michigan Association for Justice

Julie A. Gafkay (P53680)
Gafkay Law, PLC
604-A S Jefferson Ave
Saginaw, MI 48607-1132
(989) 652-9240
jgafkay@gafkaylaw.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Michigan Association for Justice

Dated: August 25, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	v
STATUTES INVOLVED	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Policy of FOIA Requires the Court to Broadly Apply the Fee Shifting Provision.	
II. Persons Who “Prevail” in a FOIA Action Should be Interpreted Broadly.	3
III. Recovery of Attorney Fees in a FOIA Action Should Not be Limited Where Representation is Pro Bono in Nature.	6
CONCLUSION	9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amberg v City of Dearborn, 497 Mich 28, 859 NW2d 674, 677 (2014) 4

Booth Newspapers, Inc v Univ of Michigan Bd of Regents, 444 Mich 211, 507 NW2d 422 (1993).
 5

Church of Scientology of California v Harris, 653 F2d 584, 209 US App. DC 329 (DC Cir. 1981)
 2

Kennedy v Robert Lee Auto Sales, 313 Mich App 277, 882 NW2d 563, 573 (2015). 7

Oakland Cnty. Prosecutor v Dep't of Corr., 222 Mich App 654, 564 NW2d 922 (1997) 4

Rataj v City of Romulus, 306 Mich App 735, 858 NW2d 116 (2014). 2

Reyes v United States Nat'l Archives & Records Admin., 356 F Supp 3d 155 (D.DC 2018). 8

Scharret v City of Berkley, 249 Mich App 405, 642 NW2d 685 (2002) 4

Smith v Khouri, 481 Mich 519, 751 NW2d 472 (2008) 7

Thomas v City of New Balt., 254 Mich App 196, 657 NW2d 530 (2002)..... 4

Walloon Lake Water Sys., Inc. v Melrose Twp., 163 Mich App 726, 415 NW2d 292 (1987)..... 4

Woodman v Dep't of Corr., Nos. 353164, 353165, 2021 Mich. App. LEXIS 3920, at *10 (Ct. App.
 June 24, 2021) 3, 5

Statutes

MCL § 15.231. 2

MCL § 15.243(1)(w). 6

MCL §15.240(6)..... 6
